Construction and Building Materials 171 (2018) 611–621
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /conbui ldmat
New use of sugar cane straw ash in alkali-activated materials: A silica
source for the preparation of the alkaline activator
0950-0618/� 2018 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

Table 2
Mixtures and tests carried out.
Study
Section
Activating Suspension or
Solution
SiO2/Na2O molar
ratio (e)
Thermal bottle
time (s)
Nomenclature Testing ages
Compressive strength
tests
Microstructural tests (XRD, FTIR, TG
and FESEM)
1 NH/SCSA 1.46 0 SCSA-1.46-0 3 days (65 �C) 3 days
6 SCSA-1.46-6 –
24 SCSA-1.46-24 3 days
48 SCSA-1.46-48 –
2 NH/- 0 – NH-0 3 days (65 �C) 3 days
NH/SCSA 0.73 24 SCSA-0.73-24 –
1.09 SCSA-1.09-24 –
1.46 SCSA-1.46-24 3 days
1.82 SCSA-1.82-24 –
3 NH/SS 1.46 – SS-1.46 3 days (65 �C) and 28
days (20 �C)
3 days
NH/SCSA 24 SCSA-1.46-24 3 days

3.1. Effect of s on SCSA/NaOH suspensions
The compressive strengths of SCSA-1.46-0, SCSA-1.46-6, SCSA-
1.46-24 and SCSA-1.46-48 after three days of curing at 65 �C are
shown in Fig. 2. It is observed that s had a crucial effect on the
compressive strength development of the mortar, with strengthen-
ing observed for s � 24 h. The SCSA-1.46-24 mortar showed the
highest compressive strength (45.0 MPa). These results appear to
suggest that the use of thermal bottle accelerated the silica disso-
lution from SCSA in the activating suspension. The increased pres-
ence of SiO4
4� anions in the alkaline suspension probably favoured
the formation of more cementing gel when it reacted with BFS. The
high suspension temperature (maximum of 58 �C) observed during
the first 6 h (Fig. 1) favoured the SCSA dissolution, with a marked
increase in compressive strength development between SCSA-
1.46-0 and SCSA-1.46-6. However, some SCSA dissolution must
be carried out due the high alkaline conditions after the suspension
reached a constant temperature after 6 h, leading to the increased
compressive strength of SCSA-1.46-24. Alternatively, it may not be
advantageous to utilise the thermal bottle beyond s = 24 h, as the